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Spring flooding in Eastern Canada 
It has been a cold, snowy winter in 
eastern Canada, and residents are 
now paying the price. Luckily, pre­
cipitation in Atlantic Canada was 
minimal this week. 

In New Brunswick, ice jams along the 
Saint John River and its tributaries, 
flooded low lying areas. Rising water 
levels have inundated a number of roads 
. and highways in the western part of the 
province, including the Trans-Canada 
Highway. One of the hardest hit areas is a 
11 km stretch near the town of Perth­
Andover, where about 230 residents were 
forced from their homes by flood waters. 
If the river continues to rise, more people 
will have to be evacuated. Officials are 
monitoring the situation closely, and are 
thankful that precipitation has been light. 
The rising water of the Saint John River is 
still half a metre below the levels seen in 
1987, when flooding caused an enormous 
amount of damage. 

Flooding was also reported in southern 
Quebec. The Achigan, Matane and Chau­
di~re Rivers all overflowed their banks. 

Heavy April showers in the Ottawa 
Valley on April 9 and 10, added to the 
already high spring runoff, resulting in 
rising water levels on the Ottawa and 
Rideau River systems. Onawa recorded 
nearly 30 mm of rain on April 10. This fell 
soon after the melt of their record-deep 
snow cover, which had accumulated dur­
ing the snowy montm of February and 
March. Although some riverside homes 
had to be evacuated. property damage, is 
expected to be relatively light 

Snowstorms hit Alberta 
A spring snowstorm dumped as much as 30 
cm of snow between E.dmonton and Cold 
Lake on April 5 and 6, with up to 14 cm of 
the fluffy stuff falling in Edmonton. 
Lethbridge received 20 cm of snow. An­
other disturbance on Good Friday, dumped 
an additional 10 to 15 centimetres, with 
Edmonton once again receiving the brunt 
of the snowfall. Although blowing snow in 
rural areas resulted in a number of school 
and road closures, the moisture will prove 
to be very beneficial in the dry areas of 
eastern Alberta. 

Elsewhere ... 
It was a relatively pleasant week in the 
eastern Arctic, with a good deal of sun­
shine. Generally sunny spring weather con­
tinued across the southern Mackenzie 
District However, cloudy skies and some 
light snow were reporte.d over the Easter 
weekend. In fact, on ~r Sunday, 
Yellowknife received 5 cm of snow. In the 
Yukon, the week was rather dull and une­
ventful. Temperatures were on the mild 
side, ranging from a high of near 13·c in 
the south, to a low of-26·c in the north. 

It was an unsettled spring week across 
most of British Columbia, with frequent 
showers. For the time being, logging has 
stopped until the bush roads firm and dry 
up. Some ski resorts have closed for the 
season. Vancouver Island saw measurable 
precipitation on six of the seven days this 
week, decreasing the severity of this past 
winter's drought. However, the B.C. inte­
rior was still dry. 

Cooler, unsettled weather gradually 
covered Saskatchewan and Manitoba this 
week. Unlike Alberta, most precipitation 
fell as rain. 

For a change, Newfoundland received 
no precipitation this week. In fact, tem­
peratures averaged clo~ to normal. 

Low ozone values continue 
Throughout the month of March, ozone 
values from the Canadian Orone Monitor­
ing Network remained persistently low. 
This wee~ a new record-low measurement 
was reporte.d for Toronto. Low ozone le­
vels result in unusually high levels of ultra 
violet radiation or UV. The UV under 
sunny skies was more typical of mid-May, 
increasing the risk of sunburn. This week's 
ozone values are: Toronto, 24% below nor­
mal; Edmonton, 22% below normal; Goose 
Bay, 14% below normal; Churchill 22% 
below normal; Resolute Bay 25% below 
normal. 

Scientists do not solely attribute low 
ozone levels to industrial chemicals, such 
as chlorofluorocarbons. Natural causes, 
such as volcanic debris and weather pat­
terns are also a contributing factor. 

A Look Ahead ... 
For the week of April 19, near to below­
normal temperatures are expected for On­
tario, Quebec and the Atlantic region. Else­
where, near to above-normal temperatures 
are likely west of Ontario. Wet weather 
will occur over southern Ontario, south­
western Quebec and the Maritimes. 

Canada 
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DEPARTURE FROM NORMAL 
MEAN TEMPERATURE 

(•C) 

APRIL 5 TO 11, 1993 

April 5 to 11, 19931 

Whitehorse A 
Iqaluit A 
Yellowknife A 
Vancouver Int'l A 
Victoria Int'l A 
Calgary Int'l A 
Edmonton Int'l A 
Regina A 
S~katoon A 
Winnipeg lnt'I A 
Ottawa Int'I A 
Toronto (Pearson lnt'I A) 
Montreal lnt'I A 
Quebec A 
Fredericton A 
Saint John A 
Halifax (Shearwater) 
Charlottetown A 
GooseA -· 

St John's A 

max. min. 

4.1 
-11.S 

-4.2 
12.3 
12.S 
8.9 
1.S 
7.3 
6.8 
6.2 
7.3 
8.4 
7.1 
5.0 
6.9 
6.0 
6.6 
4.S 
1.0 
4.0 

-6.1 
-21.1 
-16.1 

4.2 
3.3 

-3.S 
-4.2 
-3.6 
-3.6 
-4.2 
-2.3 
-1.S 
-1.6 
-3.7 
-2.S 
-2.6 
-0.8 
-2.6 
-7.6 
-2.6 

Weekly temperature and precipitation ertremes 

Maximum 
temperature (CC) 

Bri&h Columbia . . . . . . . . . Kamloops A 19 
Yukon Territory . . ...... . Whitehorse A 9 
Northwest Territories . .. . .. Fort Smith A 8 
Alberta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lethbridge A 17 
Saskatchewan . . . . . . . . . . La Ronge A 14 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Prince Albert A 14 
Manitoba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Island Lake 15 
Ontario . . . . . . . . . . . . Port Weller (aut) 19 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Windsor A 19 
Quebec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Quebec A 17 
New Brunswick . . . . . . . . . Fredericton A 17 
Nova Scotia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truro 17 
Prince Edward Island . . .. Charlottetown A 14 
Newfoundland . . . . . . . . . . . . Goose A 17 

Across The Country ... 

Minimum 
temperature (CC) 

Dease Lake -8 
Komakuk Beach A -24 

Hall Beach A -34 
High Level A -9 

Uranium City A -11 

Churchill A -23 
Lansdowne House -13 

lnukjuak A -22 
Moncton A -9 

Amherst (aut) -7 
Charlottetown A -9 · 
Churchill Falls A -18 

Highest Mean Temperature . . . . . . . . . . 
Lowest Mean Temperature . . . . . . . . . . 

Lytton (B.C.) 10 
Cambridge Bay A (N.W.T.) -26 

93,()4~5-93/04/11 

Heaviest 
precipitation (mm) 

Port Albemi A 82 
Whitehorse A 1 
Fort Smith A 10 

Lac La Biche (aut) 52 
Me.adow Lake A 17 

Lynn Lake A 5 . 
Ottawa Int'I A 30 

Chibougamau Chapais a 32 
St Stephen (aut) 15 

YannouthA 1 
East Point (aut) 2 

Wabush Lake A 12 
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AL.AaMIA AL 
ARICANMI - All 
CONNICTtCUT - CO 
DIL.AWAIII - DI 
'LORIDA - 'L 
GICMIGtA GA 
ll.LtNOtl - tL 
INDIANA IN 
tOWA - IA 
ICAHIAI ICA 
ICINTUCICY - ICY 
LOUlltANA - LA 
IIAINI - IIE 
IIANrTOU - 11T 
IIAIIYLAND - 110 
IIASIACHUH'T Tl IIA 
MICHIGAN - Ill 
IIINNHOTA - MN 
lltUtlll~t - MS 
lltllOUfU - MO 
HEaRASKA NE 
HEW aRUNIWICIC - Ha 
NEW,OUHOLAHD - .,., 
HEW HAM"HIRE - NH 
HEW JERHY - HJ 
NEW YORIC • NY 
NORTH CAtlOLINA - NC 
NORTH DAKOTA - ND 
NOYA SCOTIA - NS 
OHtO - OH 
OICLAHOMA - OK 
ONTAIIIO - ON 
PENNSYLVANIA - PA 
,.._INCE EDWARD ISLAND- PE 
oufaEC - OU 
RHODE ISUHD - RI 
SOUTH CAROLINA - IC 
IOUTH DAKOTA - SD 
TENNESSEE - TN 
TIUAI - TX 
VERMONT - YT 
VIRGINIA - YA 
WEST VIRGINIA - WV 
WISCONSIN - WI 

SITE 

Longwoods 

Dorset. 

Chalk River 

Sutton 

Montmorency 

Kejlmkujlk 

111T / 

/ 
( 

) I 
I 

. "' 

day 

08 
09 
10 

08 
09 
10 

10 

10 

/ 

/ 
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ON 

pH amount 

3.7 
3.9 
4.4 

4.0 
3.8 
4.2 

5.1 

4.4 

2 R 
17 R 
4 R 

1 R · 
3 R 
8 R 

32 R 

2 R 

ACID RAIN 

'\ 

<-
The reference map (left) shows Jhe loca­

tions of sampling sites, where the acidity of 
precipitation is monitored. All are operated 
by F.nvironment Canada except Dorset (*), 
which is a research station operated by the 
Ontario Ministry of F.nvironment and En­
ergy. The map also shows the approximate 
are.as (shaded), where SCh and NOx emis­
sions are greatesL 

\ . / \ _./, ... --· 

. . . . 

... . 

. . . . 

The table below gives the weekly report 
summarizing the acidity ( or pH) of the acid 
rain or snow that fell at the collection sites, 
and a description of the path travelled by 
the moistw-e laden air. Environmental dam­
age to lakes and streams is usually observed 
in sensitive areas regularly receiving pre­
cipitation with pH readings less than 4.7, 
while pH readings less than 4.0 are serious. 

AIR PATH TO SITE 

April 4 to 10, 1993 

Data not available this we.ck 

Southern Ontario, Ohio 
Southern Ontario, Ohio 
Southern Ontario, Michigan 

Lake Ontario, western Pennsylvania 
Southern Ontario, ~tern Ohio, western Pennsylvania 
Southern Ontario, Ohio 

No precipitation this week 

Maine. Atlantic Ocean 

Atlantic Ocean 

R = rain (mm), S = snow (cm), M = mixed rain and snow (mm) 
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s T A T 1 0 N I t • m p • r • t u r • J praclp.lwtnd max mean anom max mil ptot stl- --cw vet s· T A T l O N I t • m p • r • t u r ~ I preclp.lw1nc1 max . . "*" anom max mn ptot sij- - cir Y8I 

British Columbia 
Blue River A . . . . . . . 6P 
Comox A . . . . . . . . . 8 
Cranbrook A . . . . . . . 6 
Fort Nelson A . . . . . . . 2 
Fort St John A . . . . . . . 1 
Kamloops A . . . . . . . . 8 
Pcnticton A . . . . . . . . 8 
Port Hardy A . . . . . . . 7 
Prince George A . . . . . 4 
Prince Rupert A . . . . . . 6 
Smithers A . . . . . . . . 4 
Vancouver lnt'l A . . . . . 9 
Victoria lnt'l A . . . . . . 8 
Williams Lake A . . . . . 4 

Yukon Territory 

2P 14P -6P 
1 13 2 
1 15 -2 
3 13 -4 

-1 10 -5 
0 19 -1 
0 14 -2 
1 12 3 
1 13 -5 
1 13 -1 
1 12 -5 
l 14 3 
0 15 2 
0 11 -5 

Komakuk Beach A . . . . -17 4 -12 -24 
8P -6P Teslin (aut) . . . . . . . . IP •••p 

Watson Lake A . . . . . . 1 3 7 -9 
Whitehorse A . . . . . . . 2 3 9 -9 

Northwest Territories 
Alert . . .... .. . . .. -26 
Baker Lake A . . . . . . . -24 
Cambridge Bay A ... . . -26 
Cape Oya A ...... ••• 
Clyde A . . . . . . . . . -21 P 
Coppcnnine A . . . . . . -25 
Coral Harbour A . . . . . -22 
Eureka . . . . . ...... -22 
Fort Smith A . . . . . . . -2 
Hall Beach A . . . . . . . -25 
Inuvik A . . . . . . . . . -13P 
Iqaluit A . . . . . .. .. . -20 
Mould Bay A . ... . .. -22 
Noonan Wells A . . . . . -7 
Resolute A .. . ... . . -21 
Y ellowlcnifc A . . . . . . -7 

Alberta 
Calgary Int '1 A . . . . . . 4 
Cold Lake A . . . . . . . 2 
Edmonton Namao A . . . 2 
Fort McMurray A . . . . . 0 
Grande Prairie A . . . . . 3 
High Level A . . . . . . . 0 
Lethbridge A . . . . . . . 6 
Medicine Hat A . . . . . . 6 
Peace River A . . . . . . . 2 

Saskatchewan 
Cree Lake . . . . . . . . . -1 
Estevan A . . . . . . . . . 5 
LaRongeA . . . . . . . . 2 
Regina A . . . . . . . . . 4 
Saskatoon A . . . . . . . . . 3 
Swift Current A . . . . . . 3 
Yorkton A . . . . . . . . . 3 

Manitoba 

2 -20 -31 
-3 -17 -30 
-1 -19 -32 

••••••••• 
-IP -12P -30P 
-4 -11 -33 
-3 -15 -30 
10 -13 -34 
4 8 -11 

-2 -16 -34 
5P -2P -23P 
-4 -7 -29 
5 -16 -29 
4 4 -16 
5 -13 -28 
3 1 -16 

1 
0 

-1 
0 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

11 
6 
9 
8 

13 
12 
17 
15 
12 

-4 
-3 
-6 
-4 
-3 
-9 
-5 
-2 
-5 

3 5 -:6 
2 13 -6 
4 14 -2 
2 13 -5 
1 12 -5 
1 13 -5 
3 12 -4 

Brandon A . . . . . . . . 3 3 12 -3 
Churchill A . . . . . . . . -11 3 3 -23 
Lyrm Lake A .. .. ... -1 4 9 -10 
The Pas A . . . . . . . . . 3 6 12 -6 
Thompson A . . . . . . . -1 6 • 14 -13 
Wirmipeg lnt'l A . . . . . 4 3 13 -6 

op••• 
26 ••• 140 
4 ••• 190 
3 10 

13 ••• 
l ••• 080 

11 ••• 180 
24 ••• 121 
11 ••• 180 
36 ••• 130 

6 ••• 210 
36 ••• 210 
17 ••• 120 
6 ••• 140 

0 16 
OP••• 
1 31 100 
1 3 170 

0 ••• 
1 84 
1 54 

••• 107 
4P 56 
0 100 
3 34 
1 18 

10 4 
4 59 

2P 67 
4 24 
1 16 
1 12 
1 16 
6 18 

3 ••• 
34 3 
34 4 
14 ••• 

1 ••• 
7 3 

24 ••• 
26 ••• 
10 ••• 

360 
310 

310 
110 
330 

290 

330 

020 

320 
020 
320 

290 
340 
260 
280 

Ontario 
X Geraldton A . . . . . . . 0 

56 Gore Bay A . . . . . . . S 
39 Kapuskasing A . . . . . . 2 
X Kenora A . . . . . . . . . 4 
X London A . . . . . . . . 7 

56 Moosoncc . . . . . . . . 1 
57 North Bay A . . . . . . . 6 
28 Ottawa lnt'l A . . . . . . 7 
SO Petawawa A . . . . . . . S 
37 Pickle Lake . . . . . . . . 2 
37 Red Lake A . . . . . . . •• • 
39 Sioux Lookout A. . . . . 3 
33 Sudbury A • . . . • . . . S 
54 Thunder Bay A . . . . . . 2 

Tunrnim A . . . . . . . . 3 
Toronto(Pearson lnt'l A). 7 

X Trenton A . . . . . . . . 6 
X Wiarton A . . . . . . . . 5 

50 Windsor A . . . . . . . . 8 
37 

Quebec 
Bagotville A . . . . . . . 6 

33 Baie Comeau A . . . . . 1 
52 Blanc Sablan A . . . . . -3 
X Gaspc A . . . . . . . . . 4 
X lnukjuak A .. . ..... -12 

67 Kuujjuaq A . . . . . . . . -8 
37 Kuuijuarapik A . . . . . . -5 
37 La Grande Riviere A . . . 0 
X MontfuliA ... ... . 6 
X Montreal lnt'l A . . . . . 7 

44 Natashquan A . . . . . . -1 
X Quebec A . . . . . . . . . 7 

69 Scheffcrville A . . . . . . -3 
X Sept-bes A . . . . . . . . 1 
X Sherbrooke A . . . . . . S 

59 Val-d'Or A . . . . . . . . 4 
X 

New Brunswick 
Frcdaicton A . . . . . . 6 

65 Miscou Island (aut) . . . lP 
37 Moncton A . . . . . . . . S 
41 Saint John A . . . . . . . 4 
X St Leonard A . . . . . . . 5 

39 
32 
72 
63 
X 

Nova Smtia 
Greenwood A . . . . . . 6 
Shcarwatcr A . . . . . . . 4 
Sydney A .. . .... . . ••• 
Yarmouth A . . . . . . . 6 

Prince Edward Island 

••• 
4 
s 
4 
4 
7 
6 
4 
6 
s 

••• s 
6 
2 
6 
4 
3 
3 
2 

6 
3 

••• 
5 
3 
3 
6 

11 
7 
4 
1 
6 
7 
3 
s 
7 

4 
2P 
3 
3 

••• 

3 
1 

••• 
3 

12 -11 
12 -3 
13 -11 
12 4 
18 -2 
14 -11 
15 -4 
17 -3 
17 -7 
13 -9 
12 ••• 
12 -S 
13 -4 
JO -7 
14 -9 
18 -2 
17 -5 
17 -5 
19 0 

16 -6 
10 -7 
8 -13 

14 -7 
-1 -22 
9 -21 
7 -19 

11 -15 
16 -6 
16 -4 
8 -10 

17 -3 
8 -15 
8 -6 

15 -9 
15 -6 

17 -8 
7P -7P 
15 -9 
14 -7 
14 -6 

17 -6 
14 -3 
13 ••• 
16 -4 

8 4 
6 ••• 

070 44 
140 63 
260 41 
140 63 
120 46 
240 69 
140 48 

Charlottetown A . . . . . 4 3 14 -9 
5 ••• 
6 ••• 

East Point (auto) . . . . . IP •••p 10P -6P 

13 ••• 
4 ••• 
7 4 

1 ••• 150 61 
0 7 010 46 
5 8 X 
1 ••• 150 56 
1 ••• 170 33 

Newfoundland 
Cartwright ....... . 
Churchill Falls A ... . . 
Gander lnt'l A . . . . . . 
Goose A .... .. .. . 
Stephenville A . . . . . . 
St John's A ....... . 
St Lawrence . . . . . . . 
W abush Lake A . . . . . 

1 •• • 020 41 93/0M>S-93,()4/11 

-2 
-IP 
. 2 

2 
1 
0 
1 
1 

2 12 -17 
8P 12P -18P 
2 13 -6 
5 17 -13 
0 10 -8 
0 12 -8 
1 10 -8 

10 12 -13 

24 8 
13 3 
12 10 
6*** 
5 ••• 
7 3 

12 ••• 
30 3 
12 3 
1 3 

•••••• 
2 ••• 

16 ••• 
17 ••• 
8 10 

12 ••• 
1 ••• 
9 ••• 

25 ••• 

350 39 
240 67 
240 39 

X 
310 43 
280 37 
200 SO 
310 41 
320 48 
340 35 

X 
330 39 
180 57 

X 
330 33 
320 43 
160 59 
180 46 
100 39 

S 3 150 43 
24 8 X 

1 27 X 
1 6 190 46 
3 31 X 

13 24 270 57 
18 16 350 48 
10 30 180 43 
9 ••• 

18 ••• 
1 39 

20 8 
. 14 6 

22 4 
3 S 

11 3 

1 ••• 
OP••• 
1 ••• 
6 ••• 

15 8 

1 ••• 
1 ••• 

••• 3 
1 ••• 

1 ••• 
2P••• 

1 150 
2P••• 
1 ••• 
1 10 
1 9 
1 3 
1 ••• 

150 50 
160 32 
170 41 
140 43 
210 59 
080 56 
140 44 
170 52 

200 43 
X 
X 

100 48 
160 54 

150 70 
110 67 
150 41 
140 83 

150 46 
X 

210 65 
230 57 
330 52 
230 SO 
120 37 
280 SO 

12 6 180 
X 

46 

mean = mean weekly temperature, °C 
max = maximum weekly temperature, °C 
min = mininum weekly temperature, CC 
anom = mean temperature anomaly ; CC 

plot 
at 
dlr 
VII 

= weekly precipitation total i'I mm 
= snow thickn• on the ground i'I an 
= drection of max wild, deg. from north. 
= wild speed in km"1 

X 
p 
* 

- Annotations 
= no observation 
= less than 7 days of data 
= mmilg data when going 1o prilting. 
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Normal temperatures for 
mid-April to mid-May, •c 

Whitehorse 4 Toronto 
Ottawa 
Montreal 

9 
9 
9 

Yellowknife -1 
Iqaluit -9 

Vancouver 
Victoria 
Calgary 

Edmonton 
Regina 
Winnipeg 

11 Quebec 7 
10 Fredericton 7 
6 Halifax 6 

7 Charlottetown 5 
7 Goose Bay 2 
7 St. John's 3 

Canada 

MONTHLY TEMPERATURE 
FORECAST 

• • 

.. 
mid-April to 

mid-May 
1993 

Did you know that a single driver in a car produces up to six times as much carbon 
dioxide as a rider on public transit? Be an environmental citizen! Use car pools, take 
the bus, ride a bike, or walk. 

An environmental citizenship message from Environment Canada 

Environmental 
Citizenship 


